Note: Pro-forma combined IFRS and accounting policy aligned financials, please refer to section 4 (Financial statements) for more information

Definition: Free cash flow = EBITDA - change in NWC – capex – leasing

154
184

231
303

421

22% 22% 22% 23%
27%

72% 72% 68%
77%

81%

2020 2021 2022 2023 LTM

5,5

6,6

8,2

13,7

0,6

2020 2021 2022 2023 LTM

NOKm LeasingCapex In % of revenue

Infinity Software

Group leverage per Q4 2024

Reported

NOKm 31.12.24

Bond loan 2 350.0

RCF 145.0

Leasing liabilities 49.1

Other liabilities 25.5

Cash and cash equivalents -379.8

Senior net debt 2 189.7

Subordinated earn-out and seller credits 347.4

Total net debt 2 537.2

Pro-forma Group Net Debt Leverage ratio per Q4 2024

▪ Senior NIBD / EBITDA LTM: 4.3x

▪ Total NIBD / EBITDA LTM: 4.9x

Subordinated earn-out and seller’s credit

▪ Significant EBITDA and cash flow growth over

the next years required for commitments to be

triggered, ensuring de-leveraging

▪ Approximately 60% of the commitments can be

settled by issuance of shares in the parent

company

12

Infinity Software

Pro-forma Group leverage post subsequent events

Reported Effect of acquisitions Effect of Pro forma post

NOKm 31.12.24 and equity issue tap issue subsequent events

LTM adjusted EBITDA 519.1 77.7 0.0 596.8

EBITDA for incurrence test* 512.8 77.7 0.0 590.5

Senior net debt 2 189.7 404.1 10.0 2 603.8

Senior NIBD/EBITDA LTM 4.3x 4.4x

Pro-forma Group Net Debt

13

*EBITDA adjusted for entities where ownership is less than 80%.

Infinity Software

Q&A

Infinity Software

Infinity Software

	Slide 1
	Slide 2
	Slide 3
	Slide 4: Q4 2024 highlights
	Slide 5: Hawk Infinity Software at a glance
	Slide 6: History
	Slide 7: Introduction to newly acquired companies
	Slide 8
	Slide 9: Highly diversified blue chip B2B customer base
	Slide 10
	Slide 11: Cash flow profile
	Slide 12
	Slide 13
	Slide 14
	Slide 15